



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,
GLOBAL CONTINUUM FUND, LTD.,
SPECTRUM OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
FUND LTD., MORGAN STANLEY
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION MASTER
TRUST, BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC,
AAMAF, LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS,
LP, CSS, LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP,
WILLIAM L. MARTIN, TERENCE
LALLY, ARTHUR H. BURNET,
DARSHANAND KHUSIAL, DONNA H.
LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH ROTH
CONTRIBUTORY IRA, DOUGLAS J.
JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH, JOINT
TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN, JAMES
C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 565, 2016

Court below: Court of Chancery
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**PETITIONERS-BELOW APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS THE MAGNETAR FUNDS'
CORRECTED ANSWERING/OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel (# 4415)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-472-7300
*Attorneys for Petitioners
Below/Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

OF COUNSEL:

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
Lawrence M. Rolnick
Steven M. Hecht
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

Dated: February 23, 2017 (Corrected as of March 8, 2017)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Initial Appraisal Class	5
B. The Dell Appraisal Litigation	6
1. Litigation Concerning Compliance with the Appraisal Statute.....	7
2. The Trial and Post-Trial Rulings	8
C. T. Rowe and Dell Settle the Entitlement and Valuation Issues	10
D. The Magnetar Funds Attempt To Resolve The Expense Allocation Issue Years Before Trial, Only To Be Rebuffed By Lead Counsel.....	11
E. The Court of Chancery’s Expenses and Fees Decision	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FAILING TO ALLOCATE LITIGATION EXPENSES PRO RATA AMONG ALL STOCKHOLDERS WHO SOUGHT APPRAISAL AND WERE BENEFITTED THEREBY	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Standard of Review	17
C. Merits of the Argument	18

1.	The Court of Chancery Misapplied Section 262(j) by Failing to Apportion any Expenses to the T. Rowe Shares, Even Though the Vast Majority of Those Expenses Were Incurred to Benefit the T. Rowe Shares.....	20
a.	Section 262(j) Was Enacted To Ensure That The Fees And Expenses Of An Appraisal Proceeding Are Fairly Apportioned Between And Among All Petitioners Who Benefit From Dissenting.....	20
b.	Without Sharing in the Litigation Expenses, T. Rowe Earned A Concrete Monetary Benefit from the Dell Appraisal That Was in Fact Greater Than the Amount Awarded to the Magnetar Funds.	28
2.	The Court of Chancery Abused its Discretion by Ordering That “All,” as Opposed to A “Portion” of, the Expenses be Charged Against the Magnetar Funds	30
3.	The Proper Means By Which to Apportion Expenses.....	35
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO OFFSET LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AWARD TO ACCOMMODATE FEES PAID BY THE MAGNETAR FUNDS TO THEIR OWN COUNSEL FOR PROTECTION FROM THE CONFLICT CAUSE BY LEAD COUNSEL’S OTHER CLIENTS	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Standard of Review	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	37
1.	The Magnetar Funds Obtained Separate Counsel Specifically to Advocate Interests that Lead Counsel Could Not, By Virtue of the Failure to Dissent Motion	38
2.	The Trial Court Misapplied the Law of the Case Doctrine on These Facts.....	39
3.	The Proposed Offset Would Impact Only Lead Counsel, not the other Remaining Appraisal Petitioners	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1992 WL 136416 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1992).....	23, 24
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1992 WL 321250 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 1992)	24, 25
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968)	37
<i>Dir. of Revenue v. CNA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 953 (Del. 2003)	25
<i>Dover Historical Soc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	37
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983)	39
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000)	25
<i>Levin v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 194 A.2d 853 (Del. Ch. 1963)	20, 21, 24, 29
<i>M.G. Bancorp., Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	37
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.3d 790 (Del. 1999)	17
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 67586 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015).....	26
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	17, 37, 38
<i>Olivetti Underwood Corp. v. Jacques Coe & Co.</i> , 217 A.2d 683 (Del. 1966)	26

<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Colonial Realty Corp.</i> , 190 A.2d 752 (Del. 1963)	26
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	17
<i>Sugarland Indus. Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	31, 37, 38
<i>Tannetics, Inc. v. A.J. Industries, Inc.</i> , 1980 WL 268103 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1980)	23, 24
<i>Union Illinois. 1995 Investment Ltd. Partnership v. Union Financial Group Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)	26
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	39, 40

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(a)	7, 8, 25, 26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(j)	<i>passim</i>
60 <i>Del. Laws</i> , ch. 371	20, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. 916, 128th Gen. Assembly, 2d Sess., 10-11	22
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations</i> (3rd ed. 2017)	22
Edward P. Welch et al., <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> (6th ed. 2017)	22, 23
